## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 13459/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2024 in FA No. 4896/2019 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

NIKHILA DIVYANG MEHTA & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

HITESH P. SANGHVI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 198159/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT; IA No. 136422/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 136423/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 03-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.(argued by)

Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.

Ms. Shivangi Chawla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bhadrish S. Raju, Adv.(argued by)

(R. No.1)

Mr. Shivansh Bharatkumar Pandya, AOR

Mr. Dhanesh R. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Sankalp Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 2. Arguments concluded.
- 3. Judgment reserved.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)